BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ARTESIA PHARMACY, INC. DBA
TRIAD COMPOUNDING PHARMACY
11090 Artesia Blvd., Suite H

Cerritos, CA 90703

Case No. 5186

OAH No. 2016090353

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 41551 DISCIPLINARYORDER AS TO
RONALD STEPHEN MILLER
RONALD STEPHEN MILLER ONLY '
736 N. Skyridge Drive
Anaheim, CA 92808
Pharmacist License No. RPH 29677
Respondents.
DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of

Pharmacy, IDepartment of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on October 16,7 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President——— —— —
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XAVIER BECERRA
Alftorney General of California -
THOMAS L., RINALDI .
Supervising Deputy Attorney Gener. al
CRISTINA FELIX
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 195663
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2455
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: Cristina.Felix@doj.ca. gov
Attorneys for Complainant

‘BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ,

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ARTESIA PHARMACY, INC. DBA
TRIAD COMPOUNDING PHARMACY
11090 Artesia Blvd., Suite 1

Cerritos, CA 90703

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 41551
RONALD STEPHEN MILLER
736 S. Skyridge Dr,

Anaheim, CA_ 92808

Pharmacist License No. RPH 29677

Respontent,

Case No, 5186
OAH No. 2016090353
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO
RONALD STEPHEN MILLER ONLY

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREFD by and between the partics to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matte;i*s are true:

PARTIES

1. Vitginia Herold (Complainant) is the Exccutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

(Board), She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by

Xavier Becerra, Atiorney General of the State of California, by Cristina Felix, Deputy Attorney

General.
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reference, -

2. Respondent Ronald Stephen Miller (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Adam Brown, Fsq., whose address is: Law Offices of Brown & Brown, 3848 Carson
Street Suite 206, Torrance, CA 90503,

31 On or about June 24, 1975, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number 29677 to Respondent. The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on ApILiI 30, 2018, unless renewed,
Respondent is and has been the Pi'esident, 'ownér, and Pharmagcist-in Charge of Tri.ﬁd
Compounding Pharmacy since April 5,1996,

| JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 5186 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending against
Respondent, The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respondent on March 23, 2016. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the
Accusation, |

5. Acopy of Accusation No. 5186 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein b}}

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carcfully read, fully discussed with counsel, and u11dersta11ds the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5186, Respondent has also carefully read, fully -
discussed with counsel, and understands ’sh.é effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order, |

7. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right toa
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and crogs-examine
the witnesses against them; tle right to present evidence and to testify on his own-behalf: the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the prod‘qction of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded bj/ the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

8,  Respondent Vehmtarily; knowingly, and intelligently waivcs and gives up each and
every right set forth above,

2
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further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual

.copies of thig Stipulated Suttlemant and Disciplinary Ordu including PDF and fac,snmle

- negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

CULPABILITY.

9. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 5186, if proven at a hearing, conlitute cause for imposing discipline upon his pharmacist
license |

10, For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of

basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his right {o contest
those cﬁarges.

11, Respondent Further agrees fha't in any future proceedings before the Board al]
allegations set forth in the Accusation shall be deemed admiited,

CONTINGENCY

12. This Stipu].aﬁon shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy. may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek Lo reseind the stipulation
prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its Decision and Oxder, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, éxccp‘l; for this paragtaph, it silall be illédmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Board shall not be disqualifted from_further action by having considered this matter,

13, The parties understand and agfee that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,
4, Ths Supulatcd Settlement and Diseiplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
111tcg1at<,d Wﬂtmg representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agleoment

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporancous agreements, understandings, discussions,

3
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Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplérnented, or otherwise changed sxcept by a
writing exceuted by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

15, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order; |

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License Number 29677 issued to Respondent
Ronald Stephen Miller, However, the tevocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on probation
for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions.
1. Obey All Laws
Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulatibns.
Respondent shall report any of the following ocoutrences to the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence:;
. an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controtled
_ substances laws |

. a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal p!.'obeeding to any
oriminal complaint, information or indictment N

. a conviction of any crime

' discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s pharmacist license or which is related to the practice of
pharmacy ot the i’nanu:fac'timing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging
for any drug, device or controlled substance,

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,

2, Report to the Board

Respondent shall tepott to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its
designee. The report shell be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other -
requirements, respondent shall state in cach report under penalty of perjury whether there has

4
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beén compliance with al} the terms anc.ll conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of delinquency
in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of pro bation. Moreover,. if
the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until
such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board,

3. Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews
Wi_th the bogu‘d or its designee, at such infervals and locations as are defermined by the board or its
designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staft,
or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled 111terv1uws with the bomd or its dcs1gnce during
the period oI‘ plobatjon, shall be considen ed a vmlauon of probation,

4, Cooperate with Board Staff

Reépondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's
monﬂormg and investigation of respondent's comphance with the terms and conditions of their
plobauon Failure to cooperate shall be cons,]dcred a v1olcl11on of probation.

5. Continuing Eduecation

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts tﬁ maintain skill and knowledge as a
pharmacist as directed by the board or its designee,

6. Notlcc to Employers

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 5186 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed
on respondent by the decision, as follows: | , |

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of |
respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause their direct supervisor,
pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent’s
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board inlwriting acknowledging that the listed

individual(s) hasthave read the decision in ease number 5186, and terms and conditions imposed

5
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thereby. Tt shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that their employe}.‘(s) and/or
supervi'sor(s) submit timely acknowledgmeni(s) to the board.

If réspondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify their direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-chiarge, and owner at every entity
licensed by the board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 5186 in advance
of the respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this notification must be
provided to the board upon request. |

Furthermore, witﬁin thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fificen
(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment
service, respondent shall cause their direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment sérvice to
report to the board in writing acknowledging that they have read the decision in case number
5186 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to
ensure that their employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board,

~ Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those

employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered a violation of |

probation,

"Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time,
pari-time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any
position for which a pharmacist license is a requiremeht or criterion for employment,
whether the respondent is an employee, independent coniractor or volunteer,

7. No Supervision of Interns, Scrving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (P1C), Serving as
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

During the period of probation, respondent can remain as Pharmacist-in-Charge of Artesia
Pharmacy, Inc, dba Triad Compounding Pharmacy. Respondent shall not supervise any intem
pharmacist, be the pharmacisi-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of aﬁy entity
licensed by the board nor serve as a consultant unless otherwise specified in this order,
Assumption of any such unauthorized supetvision responsibilities shall be considered a violation
of probation,

6
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~and severally responsible with Triad Compounding Pharmacy for payment in Tull of this total

‘be considered a violation of probation,

s ||

8, Reimbursement of Board Costs
As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to the

board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $18,500. Respondent is jointly

amount. Effective the date of the Decision, Respondent and Triad (iompounding Pharmacy shali
make fifty-eight (58) monthly payments in the amount of $318.96 and one fina! payment of
$318.97, |
* There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or

its designec, Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shalll be considered a violation of
probation, |

The filing of bankruptey by fespondent shall not relieve respondent of their reéponsibili_ty to
reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution,

9. Probation Monitoring Costs _

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the
board e:a,ch and every year of probation, Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as ditected shall

10, Status of Licehse

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain a:n active, current license with
the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to
maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation,

If respondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
duting the petiod of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon
renéwal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this

probation not previously satisfied.

7
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| record of discipline and shall become a patt of the respondent’s license history with the board,

11, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this. decision, should respondent cease practice due to
retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,
respondent may tender their license to the board for surrender, The board or its desi gnee shall
have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender ér take any other action it deems
expp;'opriate and reasonable, Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent

will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish their pocket and wall license
to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted.
Respondent may not reapply for any license ffom the board for three (3) years from the effective
date of the surrender, Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as
of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board, including any outstanding
costs, '

12.-. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment ' :

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment, Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of ﬂle new
e.mpléycr, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known, Respondent
shall further notify thé board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address, mailing address, or phone number,

Failure (o timely notify the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

13, Tolling of Prﬁbation

Except duting periods of suspension, reépondcut shall, at all times while on probation, be
einployed as & pharmacist in California for a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar month,
Any 111‘.01'1th during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.¢., the
period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is

8
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. 1‘espondeni must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and

have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until

not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, re'spondent must nonetheless comply
with all terms and conditions of probation,
Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease

practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar month in California,

must further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice, Any
failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

Tt is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,
exceedin‘g thirty-six (36) months,

"Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during which respondent is
not practicing as a pharmacist for at least forty (40) hours, as defined by Business and
‘ Professions Code section 4000 ¢t seq . "Resumption of practice” means any calendar

month during which 1*eéi30ndcnt is practicing as a pharmacist for at least forty (40)

hours as a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et

sed. |

14, Vielation of Prebation

If'a respondent has not complied with any term or condition. of probation, the board shall

all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed - 7
apprbpriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and
to impoée the penalty that wag stayed.

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice
and an opporfunity to be hearcL may révoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that |
was stayed, Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a
violation thereol may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license, If

a petition to ievoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the

9
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is provided to the board or its designee.

board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically
extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided,

15, Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of
probation, respondent's license will be fully restored.

16, Remedial Education

Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this decision, rospdndent shall submit to the
board or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to
pharmacy law, pharmacy operations, and the role of pharmacists-in-charge. The program of
remedial education shall consist of a total of thirty (30) hours, and at least six (6) hours per year,
The program shall be completed within ﬁ_ﬁwaour (54) months of the effective date of the
Decision and at respondent's own expense. Fifty percent (50%) of the remedial education must
be in-person education, All remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited
toward, continuing education (CE) courses used for license renewal purposes,

* Failure to timely submit or complete the approved femedial education shall be considered a

violation of probation. The period of pi‘o"bation will be automatically extended until such

remedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the board,

Following the completion of each course, the board or its designee may require the
respondent, at their own expense, to take an approved examination to test the respondent's
knowledge of the course. If the 1:éspondent does not achieve a passing score on the examination,
this failure shall be considered a-viola;tion of probation. Any such examination failute shall
require respondent to take another course dpproved by the boatd in the same sﬁbjeéf area,

17, No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest not serve as a
manager, adminisirator, member, oflr‘icef, director, trustee, agsociate, or partner of any additic_mal
business, firm, partnetship, or corporation licensed by the board, If Respondent currently OWNRS or
has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serves as a manager, administrator, member, ofﬁcer;

10
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year of probation, is a violation of probation.

director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently
or hereinafier licensed by the board, respondent may continue to serve in such cabacity or hold
that interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the effective date of this
decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of probation,

18,  Ethies Course |

Within sixty (60) c&lendar days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall enroll
ina course in ethics, at respondent’s expense, approved in advance by the board or its designee;

Failure to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and complete it within the second

Respondent shall submit a certificate of completion to the board o its desi gnee within five
days after completing the course.
W
i
i
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Dated: 8’ Zé—"\ 7 - ' : Respectfully sul'n"nittad,

ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my aftomey, Adam Brown, Esq. 1 understand the stipulation end the effeot it
will have on my Pharmacist License, I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agres to be hound by the Decision and Qrder

of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: 6// 9 /K ~7
A L'(

I haw tead and fully dxscussed with Respondent Ronald Stephen Mﬂ]er the terms and

tipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ordex.

_

ADAM‘%ROWN P‘ SQ.
Attorney for Respondem

conditions and other matters contained in the above

I approve its form and content,

DATED: %- *&ﬁw (7

ENDORSEMENT

" The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy.

XAVIER BFCERM

Attorney General of C ahfomia
THOMAS L, RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attornay General

Vs

CRISTINA FTELIX
Deputy Attorney General
Aticrneys for Complainant

LA2014511599
52606710_3.doox
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KAMALA 1D, HARRIY

Attorngy General of California

THOMAS L, RINALDI

Supery) sin;g Doputy Attorney General

CRISTINA FRLIX

Deputy Attotney General

Stale Bar No, 195663
300" 80, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angoles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 8972455
Facsimilo: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for C'ompiaimn!

BEFORE THY,
BOARD OF PODARMACY
I)LPARTMDN T OF CONSUMIR AFFAIRS
: STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ARTESIA PHARMACY, INC. DBA

In the Matfer of the Accusation Against: Case No, 5186

TRIAD COMPOUNDING PHARMACY
11090 Artesin Blvd,, Sutte 1 ACCUSATION
Cerritos, CA 90703

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 41551
RONALD STEPHEN MILLER
736 8. Skyridge Dr,

Anahelm CA 92808

Pharmacist License No, RPH 29677

Respondent, |

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Acousation solely In her official capucity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depariment of Consmﬁer Affalrs, _

2. Onoraboui Aprll 3, 1996, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 41551 {o Artesla Pharmacy, Ino, doing buslnes;s as Triad Compounding Pharmacy 7
(Respondent Trlad Compounding Pharmacy). The Pharmacy Pormlt was in full foroe and effoot .
al all times relevant to the charges brought hereln and will oxla!m on April 1, 2013, unless |

renewed,

Avougallon
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3. Onorabout Juns 24, 1975, the Board of Pharmacy Issued Pharmacist Liconse
Num'bér 29677 to Ronald Stephen Miller (Respondent Ronald Miilor), The I’hm‘mécist Tdcense
was ln full foree and effect at all times rolevant to the charges brought hereln and will gxplre on
April 30, 2016, unless renowed. ' |

- | JURISDICTION

4. Thls-Aceusatlon Is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Depariment of |
Consumer Affales, under the authority of the followlng laws, Alf section references aro to the
Business and Professions Code unloss otherwise Indicated, '

5. Seotion 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer éhd enfores both
the Pharmacy Law- [Bus, & Prof. Code, § 4000 ot geq).] snd the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safoty Code, § 11000 ot soq.],

- 6. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license lasued by the Board may be
guspended or 1'evoiced. ' ’

7, Seotion 4300,1 of the Code stafes;

The expiration, cancellation, forfoiture, or suspension of a board-issued Hoense
by operation of law or by order or decislon of the board of a court of law, the ‘
{Jla{mment of a lleanse on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license bya
icenseo shall not deprive the board of Jutisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation of, or actlon or diselplinary proceeding against, the lcenses ot to render
a decision suspending or revoking the lloense,

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS
8. Seatlon 4040(a)(1)(c) and (&) of the Codo states:
‘ (a) “Prescription” means an oral, written, or electronlo transmission order that Is both’
of the followlng! - | |

Jtin

(C) The date of issue,

(¢) “Blecironle trangmission presoription® includes both image and data
progoriptions, “Blectronic Image transmisslon presoription™ means any preseription
ordet for which a faosimlle of the order Is received by a pharmagy from a licensed

© prescribor, “Bleotronio data transmisslon presoription” means any:preseription order,
othet than an electronle image transmission preseription, that Is electronically
trangmitted from a lloensed presorlber to a pharmacy, ,

2
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9. Seetion 4052(a)(1) of the Codo states:

(a) Notwlthstanding any othor law, » pharmacists: |
(1) Purnnish a reasonable quantlty‘ of compbunded drug product to a preseriber for
office nse by the prescriber,

10, Sectlon 4126.5'(a) of the Code states:
(8) A pharmacy may furnish dangerovs drugs only to the followlng;

(1? A wholesaler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from
whom tho dangerous drug was acquired, : '

, i(zc)! The rjharmaceutioal manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug WaS
acquired, .

(3) A lleerised wholesaler acting as a reverse distributor,

(4) Another pharmacy or wholesaler to allevate a temporarff shortage of a
dangerous drug that could result in the denial of health care, A pharmacy furnishing
dangerous drugs pursuant to this patagraph may only furnish a quantlty sufficient to
alleviate the temporary shortage. :

(3} A patient or to another pharmacy pursuant to a prescription or as otherwise
authorized by law, '

(6) A hoalth care provider that is not a pharmacy but that Is authorized to
purchase dangerous drugs. >

(7) To another phaimacy under common control,
11, Section 4163 (a) of the Code states:
A manufacturer, wholosaler, repackager, or laharmauy may not furnlsh a
dangerous drug or dangerous device to an wnauthorlzed persgn,
12, Section 41 69(&1)( 1) of the Code states: l

dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at wholesalo with a person or entlty that is not
lfeensed with the board as a wholesaler, :

A person may not do any of the following: Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer

£3,  Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any holder of g llgense who s guilty of
unprofessional conduot or whoss license has been procured by fraud or
misreprosontation or lssued by mistake, Unprofessional conduot shall include, but 1s
not limited to, any of the following: . ,

Aoousation
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(0) Violating or &ttemptin% to violate, directly or Indirectly, o assisting in or
abetting the violatlon of or congplring to violate an?/ provlsion or term of this chapter
or of tho applleable fedoral and state [aws and regulations governing pharmacy, :
including regulations establlshed by the board of any other state or federal regulatory
agency, -

- 14, Section 4113 (¢) of the Code states:
The pharmaclst-In-chargo shall be responsibie for a pharmacy’s compliance with alf state
and federal laws and regulatlons pertalning to the practice of pharmagy,

15, Californla Codo of Regulations, title 16, seotion 1717 () statos:

: Prom][)tly upon receipt of an orally transmitted progoription, the pharmacist
shall reduce It to wrlting, and initial it, and identlfy It as an orally transmitted
prescrlption, If the f:‘esorifation Is then dispensed by another pharmaclst, the
dispensing pharmaclst shall also [nitial the presctiption to Identify him br herself, All.
orally transmltted presct'i?t[ons shall be recetved and transeribed by a pharmacist
prior to compounding, filling, dispensing or furnishing, Chart orders as defined in
section 4019 of the Business and Professlons Code are not subject to the provisions of
this subsection, :

16, Callfornia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761 (n) states:

No pharmaclst shall compound or dlypense any prescription which contains any
slgnificant error, omission, lreegularity, uncertalnty, ambiguity or alteration, Upon
raaeipt,ofanr such prescriptlon, the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber fo obtaln
the Information needed to validate the preseription,

COSTRECOVERY

17, Sectlon 1 25,3 of' the Code provides, In pertinent part, that the Board may request the
adm_lnisﬁ‘ativa lew Judge to diroot a licentlate found to have committed a violation or violatlons of|
the licensing dct to pay & sum not to-exceed the reasonable costs of the Investigation and
enforcement of the cags,

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

18, Atall ttmcs referenced heteln, Respondent Ronald Miller was the Pharmacist-tn-
Chargo of Respondent Triad Compounding Pharmacy, '
1

m
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dangerous drugs to an uniicensed entlty, as set forth ln paragraphs 18 through 22 above, which

19, From at least October 28, 2011 throvgh August 8, 2013, Respondents recelvod

electronic imuge and data transmission progoription orders via facsimile or email from an

“uniloansed entity, SportPharm Pharmaceuticals, Inc. or n wholesaler, Champion Heslth Services, |

Inc. instead of a preseribor, Respondents then dispensed, furnished and sold drugs t0 SportPharm
lermaceuticals; Ine, which the Board had issued two cltatlons and fines for engaging In
un]ioensgd activitles and/or to Champlon Health Services, Inc.

| 20, Rcsponden_t's furnished non-patlent spegiﬁc compounded drug products, allegodty fior
“prosoriber office wse” to Champlon Healthoare Setvices, Inc. and $portPharm Pharmaoouticals,
Ine, who were not prescribers, _ 7

21, Respondents acoepted and filled prescriptions which did not contain'the datos of
lssuance-on them. Respondents also accepted and filled preseriptions from sources other than the
prescfibei‘, SportsPharm Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Qnd Champlon Healtheare Services, Ing, without
documenting that they contacted the prescribers to valldate the presoriptions, Respondents also
did not roduce oral preseriptions to writing nor did pharmacists Initlal oral p:'eécriptlons whioh
wete reducdd (o writing. | _ .

22, TFrom June 25, 2013 through Auguét 8, 2013, Rospondents sold and shipped drugs to
states where Respondent Triad Compovnding Pharmacy was not licensed o ship drugs but was
requlred o be licensed to ship drugs info those states,

EIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINY
_ | (Sold Drugs {o Unliconsed Entity) )
23, Reépondants are subject to diseiplinary action under Code sectlon 4301 {0), for

violating Business and Professlons Code seotion 4169(a)(1}, in that they sold or transforred

are incorporated hereln by reference, -
" |

Ht
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| dangerous drugs into states where Regpondent Triad Compounding Pharmacy was unlicensed to

.violating California Code of Regulatlons, fitle 16, section 1717(¢), In that they faifed o reduce

(Furnished Drugs to U naubhorized Entities) .

24, Respondents are subject to diselplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for
violating Business and Professions Codo seotlon 4126.5(a)(1), in that they furnished dangerous
drugs to an unlicensoed entity and a wholosaler, as set forth In pﬁragraphg 18 through 22 above,
which are Incorporated hersin by reference.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Furnished Drugs to Unauthorized Person)

25, Respondents are subject to disclplinary action under Code section 4301{0), for
violating Bu'ﬂ'inrass atd Professions Code sectlon 4163(s)(1), in that they furnlshed dangerous-_ .
drugs to an unauthorized person, an unlicensed entity, as sot forth in paragraphs (8 through 22 |
above, v;/hlch are Incorporated herein by reference; '

POURTHE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Sold or Delivored Drugs Out of State Without Licensur@a) .
26, Respondents are subject to disclplinary action under Code seotion 4301(0), for

violating Business and Prafesslons Code section 4059,5(0), in that they sold and shipped

ship drugs but was required o be liconsed to do $0, as set forth in paragraphs 18 through 22
above, which are Incorporated herein by reference, |
FIFTH CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failare to Redwuee Oral Preyeriptions o Writing or Initial Them)

27, Respondents are subject to disciplinm‘y action under Codo soction 4301(0), fon

otal preseriptions to writing and failed to have the pharmaolst initlal or al ptesor iptlons reduced to
writlng, a8 sot I'Ol th in paragraphs 18 tluough 22 above, which are incotpmated hereln by
referance,
i
1
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|| electronic transmission presoriptions from an unticensed entity and a wholesalor, as set forth in

pﬂragreiphs 18 through 22 above, which are incorporated hereln by reference,

- (Furnished Non-Patient Specifie ,Compmmdcd Drugs to Unlicensed Entity and Wholesaler)

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
. (Failure io Contact Prescriber to Validate Prescriptions)

28, Respondents are subject to disolplinary action undet Code seetlon 4301(p), for
violating California Codle of Regulations, tltle 16, sectlon 1761(a), In that they dld not contact the
prasoribor to validate prescriptions rec;eived from sourees other than th.e presoribers, as set forth
In paragraphs 18 through 22 above, which are incorporated herein by reference,

S SEVENTH CAUSE ¥OR DISCIPLINE
7 (Accopted and Filled Preseriptions Without Date of Jssue)

29, Res{mndents ate subject to diselplinary action under Code seotion 430}{0), for
viplating Business and Professions Code seotlon 4040(@)(1)XC), in that they aceepted and filled
presoriptions which did not contatn the date Issue written on them, as set forth In paragraphs 18
through 22 above, which ﬂra_hworpora‘ued herein by reference, ' '

- EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT
(Accepted and Racéived Prescriptions From Unlicensed Entity nhd Whotesaler)
30, Respondents are subject to diseiplinary aotion under Code soction 4301(0), for

Violating California Code of Regulatlons, title 16, section 1761(g), in that they accepied and filled

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

31, Respondents are subject to disciplinary actioh under Code seotion 4301(0), for
violattng Business and Professions Code section-4052(u)(1), in that they 'flll_‘nished rion-patient
specifio compounded drugs for “presoriber offles use” o entitlies who were not preseribers, as sel
forth in paragraphs 18 through 22 above, which are incorporated herein by re’l’brencq.

" | |
i
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(Unprofessional Conduct)

32, Respondents are subjaot to diselplinary action under Code sootlion 4301 for
unprofessional conduct In that they engéged in the activliles described in paragraphs 18 through
22 above, which are incorporated hereln by reference,

PRAYER _

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hereln alleged,
afigl that‘folléwing the heating, the Board of Pharmacy lssue & doolsion; _ '

I, Revoklng or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 4155 1, Issued to Artesla
Pharmaoy, Ino,, doing business as Triad Compounding Pharmacy;

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmaci_st Liconse Number RPH 29677, lssued to Ronald
Staphan Miller |

3. Ordering Artesia Pharmacy, Inc. dolng business as Trlad Compounding Pharmacy -
and Ronald Stephen Miller to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the ichstigatim}
and enforcement of this case, pursuant to.Bu'siness and Professions Code section 125,3;

4. Taking such other and further actlon as deemed neeessary and proper,

 s/sle o ()%MMW/ |

DATED:
: VIRGINIA HEROLD
Exeoutive Offteer
Board of Pharmacy
Depariment of Consumet Affalrs
State of Callfornia
Complalnant

LA201451159%
10973420 _2.doo
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